
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 0198-13-2
Circuit Court Case No. CR12001160-00

EMMANUEL ARTIS,
Appellant,

V.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Appellee.

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Thomas H. Roberts, Esq. (VSB 26014)
tom.roberts@robertslaw.org
Andrew T. Bodoh, Esq. (VSB 80143)
andrew.bodoh@robertslaw.org
Adam C. Calinger, Esq. (VSB 72793)
adam.calinger@robertslaw.org
Thomas H. Roberts & Associates P.C.
105 South 1st St.
Richmond, VA 23219
Phone: (804) 783-2000
Fax: (804) 783-2105

Counsel for Appellant

Cassandra Conover
Commonwealth's Attorney
150 North Sycamore St.
Petersburg, VA 23803
Phone: (804) 861-8899
Fax: (804) 861-2811

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE CASE	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ANALYSIS.....	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT A PROPER PARTY UNDER THE TRESPASS STATUTE EXCLUDED ARTIS FROM PROPERTY. (Preserved at motion to strike Tr. 102-03, renewed at Tr. 159, motion to dismiss after trial at Tr. 240-43, motion to set aside the verdict at 2-4).....	6
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THE PROPERTY ARTIS WAS UPON IS COVERED BY THE TRESPASS STATUTE. (Preserved at motion to strike Tr. 99-102, renewed at Tr. 159, motion to dismiss after trial at Tr. 237-38, motion to set aside the verdict at 1-2).....	9
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF A VIDEO SHOWING A PRIOR INCIDENT BETWEEN ARTIS AND THE POLICE BECAUSE THE VIDEO REVEALED BIAS BY THE POLICE OFFICERS AND WAS RELEVANT TO ESTABLISHING ARTIS’ GOOD FAITH DEFENSE TO TRESPASSING. (Preserved at Tr. 113-16, 120).....	11
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF AN AUDIOTAPE BECAUSE THE AUDIOTAPE WAS RELEVANT TO DEMONSTRATE BIAS. (Preserved at Tr. 116-20).....	15
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DECLINING TO FIND THE TRESPASS STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AS APPLIED TO ARTIS BECAUSE THE LACK OF ANY STANDARDS GOVERNING WHAT CONSTITUTES TRESPASS GIVES THE POLICE THE ABILITY TO ACT ARBITRARILY IN DEFINING TRESPASS. (Preserved at motion to set aside the verdict at 14).	16
VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING APPLICATION OF THE TRESPASS STATUTE TO ARTIS DOES NOT VIOLATE HIS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PETITION FOR REDRESS OF GRIEVANCES. (Preserved at motion to dismiss after trial at Tr. 236-37, motion to set aside the verdict at 4-12).....	20
A. <u>Filing Complaints with the Police Department Represents a Constitutionally Protected Activity</u>	20

B.	<u>Application of the Trespassing Statute to Artis Regulates His Right to Petition in a Manner Not Content Neutral or Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Significant Government Interest and in a Way That Forecloses Alternative Avenues of Communication.</u>	21
C.	<u>The Petersburg Police Department Exercised Unbridled Discretion to Regulate Artis' Exercise of His First Amendment Right to Petition.</u>	23
D.	<u>The Steps and Parking Lot Outside the Police Station Represent a Constitutionally Protected Area for First Amendment Rights.</u>	25
CONCLUSION.....		27
CERTIFICATES.....		28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams Outdoor Advertising v. City of Newport News, 236 Va. 370, 373 S.E.2d 917 (1988).....22

Almond v. Commonwealth, Record No. 0273-03-2, 2004 Va. App. LEXIS 351 (Va. Ct. App. July 20, 2004).....15

Baker v. Commonwealth, 278 Va. 656, 685 S.E.2d 661 (2009)7

Banks v. Commonwealth, 16 Va. App. 959, 434 S.E.2d 681 (1993).....11, 12, 13

Barker v. Commonwealth, 230 Va. 370, 337 S.E.2d 729 (1985)12

Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri, 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)20

Branham v. Commonwealth, 283 Va. 273, 720 S.E.2d 74 (2012)11

Brown v. Commonwealth, 246 Va. 460, 437 S.E.2d 563 (1993)11, 15

Burnett v. Tolson, 474 F.2d 877 (4th Cir. 1973)26

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....17

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....22

Commonwealth v. Hicks, 267 Va. 573, 596 S.E.2d 74 (2004).....19

Cousins v. Commonwealth, 56 Va. App. 257, 693 S.E.2d 283 (2010)11

Fitzgerald v. Commonwealth, 61 Va. App. 279, 734 S.E.2d 708 (2012).....11

Flower v. United States, 407 U.S. 197 (1972).....25, 26

Fuller v. Commonwealth, 201 Va. 724, 113 S.E.2d 667 (1960)13

Fullwood v. Commonwealth, 279 Va. 531, 689 S.E.2d 742 (2010).....9, 10

Graham v. Harless, 153 Va. 228, 149 S.E. 619 (1929).....9

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....17

Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org., 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....24

Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981)24

<u>Hewitt v. Commonwealth</u> , 226 Va. 261, 311 S.E.2d 112 (1984).....	12
<u>Howard v. Commonwealth</u> , 277 Va. 184, 671 S.E.2d 156 (2009).....	21, 22
<u>Jamison v. Texas</u> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943).....	26
<u>Johnson v. Commonwealth</u> , 212 Va. 579, 186 S.E.2d 53 (1972).....	9
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	16
<u>Lewis v. Commonwealth</u> , 269 Va. 209, 608 S.E.2d 907 (2005).....	11, 15
<u>Lowery v. Commonwealth</u> , 9 Va. App. 304, 387 S.E.2d 508 (1990).....	13
<u>Lovell v. City of Griffin</u> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	26
<u>Meyer v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of Harper County</u> , 482 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2007).....	21
<u>Miller v. Commonwealth</u> , 10 Va. App. 472, 393 S.E.2d 431 (1990).....	9
<u>Occupy Columbia v. Haley</u> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 545 (D.S.C. 2011).....	23
<u>Parker v. Levy</u> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	16
<u>Pleasants v. Commonwealth</u> , 214 Va. 646, 203 S.E.2d 114 (1974).....	8
<u>Reed v. Commonwealth</u> , 6 Va. App. 65, 366 S.E.2d 274 (1988).....	14
<u>Risbridger v. Connelly</u> , 275 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2002).....	17, 19
<u>Schneider v. State</u> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	24, 26
<u>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</u> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	24
<u>Smith v. Commonwealth</u> , 26 Va. App. 620, 496 S.E.2d 117 (1998).....	10
<u>Smith v. Goguen</u> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	16
<u>Staub v. City of Baxley</u> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	24, 25
<u>Stern v. United States Gypsum, Inc.</u> , 547 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1977).....	21
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	20
<u>United States v. Grace</u> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	26

<u>United States v. Hylton</u> , 710 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1983).....	20, 21
<u>United States v. Ochoa-Colchado</u> , 521 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2008).....	17, 19
<u>Va. Pharm. Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</u> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	22
<u>Wayte v. United States</u> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	21
<u>Whittaker v. Commonwealth</u> , 217 Va. 966, 234 S.E.2d 79 (1977).....	11
<u>Williams v. West Virginia University Board of Governors</u> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 219 (N.D. W. Va. 2011).....	17, 18

Statutes

Code § 18.2-119.....	5, 6, 7
----------------------	---------

Rules

Rule 5A:12(c)(4).....	4
